

## The Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India University, Jharkhand

## **Press Release**

## ICFAI University Jharkhand to set up Centre for Mine Management

## 15th Dec 2016

PhD degree in Management was awarded to Mr N Krishna Kumar and Mr AS Babu by ICFAI University Jharkhand at a function organized at the University campus at Daladali today. While the topic of Mr Krihsn Kumar is related to Equity linked Mutual Funds, topic of Mr Babu is related to CSR in Coal Mining industry.

Addressing the audience on the occasion, Prof ORS Rao, Vice-Chancellor of the University said, "PhD Program (Part time) in Management, started by our University in 2012 has been attracting the best talent from the entire country due to the rigour of the program. The scholars have been researching on contemporary inter-disciplinary topics of interest to the Industry and the Society". "Considering that Jharkhand is the home for Mining Industry, we plan to set up a "Centre for Mine Management", which will focus on inter-disciplinary areas like Mine Planning, Technology Management, Safety and Occupational Health, Disaster Management etc", added Prof Rao.

Addressing the audience as Chief Guest, Dr A K Sinha, Deputy Director General, DGMS complimented the initiative of the University and highlighted the need for adopting modern technology and scientific management in safety of Mines in India. Mr MK Malviya, Director, Mine Safety (Electrical) spoke on the importance of electrical aspects on safety of miners.

Mr PK Swain, Sr General Manager, The Supreme Industries, Durgapur underlined the importance of industry-academic collaboration to enhance the employability of the students. He appreciated the efforts of the University in this regard.

Awards of recognition were given to the students that won in the sports tournaments conducted by the University in indoor as well as out door sports. Certificates were also distributed the over 50 students that donated blood voluntarily in the Blood Donation camp, conducted by the University, in association with Red Cross Society of India last month. Awards were also given to Ms Anajli Dubey, Simran Verma and Vimal Kumar Basu, who won in the debate completion held yesterday on Demonetization and Digital Payments.

A vote of thanks was proposed by Dr. B M Singh, the Registrar of the University. Dr KK Nag, Member, Board of Governors, Dr SC Swain, Asst. Dean (FMS), Prof Arvind Kumar, Asst Dean (FST) and other faculty members and students attended the function.

About the ICFAI University Jharkhand: The ICFAI University, Jharkhand (IUJ) belongs to the ICFAI University Group (IUG), which pioneered Professional Education in India. IUJ was established under ICFAI University Act, 2006 (Jharkhand Act 08, 2007), which was passed by the State Legislature of Jharkhand and was notified by Government of Jharkhand on 17th June 2008 and was empowered by UGC to award degrees under Section 22 of UGC Act, 1956. IUJ is committed to grooming its students into Competent Professionals, with Good Personal Values and Ethics.IUJ offers a range of vocation oriented Under Graduate and Post Graduate programmes, which include, MBA,B Tech, BTech (Lateral entry) BBA & BCA, Diploma in Technology (Polytechnic), B.Sc.(Honours) in Computer Science) & B.Com (Honours) in Banking/Financial Services / Insurance. IUJ offers fee concessions to students domiciled in Jharkhand, besides merit scholarships to meritorious students. More details on IUJ can be found by visiting its website at www.iujharkhand.edu.in or its Face Book page at www.facebook.com/icfaijharkhand.